
AS>-13tW 
AP 

UNCLASSIFIED 
^Seçurttj^Clyjjficjtiog^ 

DOCUMINT CONtROL. DATA RAD 
fSwrtrr tl—Hllfilm W MH, Wrfy W fm—l amé tmétllmé -«.«I X «oWw# »»«a Hx »»»«11 mporl >« tlfêlIM, ï. ■ n[ff.Trj 

U. S. Army Test and Bvaluatioo Cosaund 

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21003 

, RIPOKT •■CURITV CLASSIFICATION 

UNCLASSIFIED 
ss. ahouf 

». NCNORT TITV.lt ' 

U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Cosnand 
System Service Test Operations Procedure, "Decontaminating Apparatus, Power-Driven, 

Vehicular or Skid-Mounted" 
A. OESCRINTIVC NO 

Final 
»■ AU THORISI (Flm 

(Typ* •! rspsrl antf 

«IM* MH*I, fast 

Am Jim Ir* SMssj 

S. REPORT OATS 

1 March 1972 

TA. TOTAL NO. OP PASES 

5 

TS. 

SS. CONTRACT OR SRANT NO. 

k. PROJECT NO. 

, AMCR 310-6 

a 

Sa. ORISINATOR*S REPORT NUMBSRIS) 

TOP 8-3-062 

Sk. OTHER RE»ORT NOISI (Anr oPlM 
Ms i*p»r»> 

numb*rm Pul may k* ••tlpñ** 

10. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT 

APPROVED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE, DISTRIBUTION UNLIMITED 

A 

II SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES 

1* ABSTRACT 

IS. SPONSORINS MILITARY ACTIVITY 

Headquarters 
U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Command 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland * 21005 

Describes a method for evaluation of decontamination equipment operational and 
functional performance characteristics. Identifies supporting tests, facilities, 
and equipment required. Provides procedures for functional suitability tests. 
Applicable to power driven, vehicular or skid-mounted CBR decontamination 
equipment. 

Reproduced by 

national tfchnical 
information service 

Springfield. Ve. 22131 

îcTW fOee S A replaccs oo form iats, i jam ss, 
UU • MOV SS I /3 OBSOLETE FOR ARMY USE. UNCLASSIFIED 

iacurity Classincaüon 



UNCLASSIFIED 
»•curtty CU»tlfle«tlon 

LINK A LINK IB LINK C 

MOL« WT NOLI NT KOLA WT 

CBR Materiel 
CBR Protective Equipment 
Decontaminating Device 
Decontamination 
Spray Tanks 

UNCLASSIFIED_ 
Se> urity CU»«lftc»tlon 



A
D
 7
3
8
1
2
1
 

. 

ü. S. ARMY TEST AND EVALUATION COMMAND 

SYSTEM SERVICE TEST OPERATIONS PROCEDURES 

AMSTE-RP-702-107 

Test Operations Procedure 8-3-062 

1 March 1972 

DECONTAMINATING APPARATUS, POWER-DRIVEN, 

VEHICULAR OR SKID-MOUNTED 

Section I. GENERAL Paragraph Page 

Purpose and Scope. 

Background . 

Equipment and Facilities . • s • 

1 
2 
3 

1 
1 
1 

II. TEST PROCEDURES 

Supporting Tests 

III. SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS 

A 

5 

SECTION I 

GENERAL 

1. Purpose and Scope. This procedure applies to power-driven decontamina¬ 

ting apparatus, vehicular or skid-mounted. Following these test procedures, 

the item is used to decontaminate personnel, areas, equipment,and facili¬ 

ties which have been contaminated with chemical, biological and radiologi¬ 

cal agents. 

2. Background. Decontaminating apparatus is extremely important since a 

CBR attack impacts on equipment as well as personnel. The time necessary 

to return an item of equipment to full operation depends on the efficiency 

of the decontaminating apparatus and the operating personnel. Success on 

the battlefield could be decisive when well trained personnel efficiently 

employ a tried and proven decontaminating apparatus. 

3. Equipment and Facilities. In addition to the equipment and facilities 

described in the documents listed in Section II, the following facilities 

and devices are required to adequately conduct valid tests: 

D D C V 
r?riir 

MAR 9 M2 

isEinna 

1 



TOP 8-3-062 
1 March 1972 

g. Chemical agent simulant disserinating devices. 

Ill Te?iruC?Tn Servlce T0P8- the ^sts defined in Section 
III, and other published documents to be considered in formulating a 
service test plan are as follows: racing a 

TEST SUBJECT TITLE 

a. Operator Training and Familiarizatii'n 

b. Safety Hazards 

c. Preoperational Inspection and Physical 
Characteristics 

d. Human Factors Engineering 

e. Stowage 

f. Road Mobility, if applicable 

g. Cross Country Mobility 

h. Fuel and Oil Consumption 

i. Compatibility, with Related Equipment 
If applicable 

j. Fording 

k. Functional Suitability (refer to para 5) 

l. Transportability 

m. Air Portability, Internal - Suitability 

of Supplies and Equipment for 

n. Air Portebility, External - Suitability 

of Supplies and Equipment for 

o. Logistics-Over-The-Shore (LOTS) 

p. Maintainability 

q. Maintenance Evaluation - Tools ard Test 
Equipment 

r. Maintenance Evaluation - Technical 
Manuscripts 

PUBLICATION NO. 

10-3-501 

2-3-501 

2-3-500 

2-3-516 

2-3-508 

2-3-505 

2-3-504 

2-3-513 

2-3-512 

2-3-509 

2-3-519 

7-3-515 

7-3-516 

2-3-520 

2-3-502 

2-3-527 

2-3-528 



I 
i 

1 March 1972 TOP 8-3-062 

s. Reliability 7-3-508 

SECTION III 

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS 

5. Functional Suitability. 

a. Objective. To determine the functional suitability of the test 

Item as a means of decontaminating personnel areas, equipment and 

facilities as described in applicable MN or other appropriate documents. 

b. Method. The test item Is atsembled and operated in accordance 

with technical manuals and other applicable equipment specifications. 

Selected and trained personnel perform the preoperational checks, ascer¬ 

tain the usa of the approved mixtures of decontaminating agents and 

utilize the apparatus as specified. Records are maintained indicating 

general malfunction remarks and specific operating failures. 

c. Data Required. 

(1) Nomenclature of the test item including interchangeability 

of parts and components. 

(2) Times required for assembly and disassembly. 

(3) Deficiencies and shortcomings observed during assembly, 

operation and disassembly. 

(4) Personnel required to assemble and operate the test item. 

(5) Remarks concerning operation of the test item. 

d. Analytical Plan. At the completion of data collection phases, 

test results are evaluated to determine whether or not the test item 

meets the stated performance requirements. 

Recommended changes to this publication should be forwarded to 

Commanding General, U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Command, 

AMSTE-PA-M, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21005. Technical 
information related to this publication may be obtained from the 

preparing activity. President, U. S. Army Armor and Engineer 

Board, ATTN: STEBB-MO, Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121. Additional 

copies of this document are available from the Defense Docu¬ 

mentation Center, Cameron Station, Alexandria, Virginia 22314. 

This document is identified by the accession number (AD No.) 

printed on the .first page. 

% 3 


