UNCLASSIFIED

AD-738 121

Security Classification						
	CONTROL D		•			
(Security classification of title, body of abstract and I. ORIGINATING ACTIVITY (Corporate author)	indexing annotation	n must be enfored when the	he everall report is classified;			
		UNCLASSIFIED				
U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Comm						
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland	25. SROUP					
REPORT TITLE						
U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Comm. System Service Test Operations Proc.	edure, "Dec	ontaminating Appicular or Skid-				
4. DESCRIPTIVE NOTES (Type of report and inclusive detec) Final						
S. AUTHOR(S) (First name, middle initial, last name)		***************************************				
6. REPORT DATE 1 March 1972	74, 70	TAL NO. OF PAGES	76. NO. OF REFS			
MAICH 1972						
CONTINCT ON GRANT NO.	94. OR	GINATOR'S REPORT NU	JMBER(8)			
à. PROJECT NO.	то	P 8-3-062	·062			
AMCR 310-6						
e. Alok 310	eb. OT	HER REPORT NO(8) (Any report)	ORT NO(8) (Any other numbers that may be assigned			
d.						
10. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT						
APPROVED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE, DISTRI	BUTION UNLI	MITED				
11. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES	12. 500	NSORING MILITARY AC	TIVITY			
	U.	Headquarters U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Command Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland '2100				

Describes a method for evaluation of decontamination equipment operational and functional performance characteristics. Identifies supporting tests, facilities, and equipment required. Provides procedures for functional suitability tests. Applicable to power driven, vehicular or skid-mounted CBR decontamination

equipment.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE Springfield, Va. 22151

UNCLASSIFIED
Security Classification

UNCLASSIFIED
Security Classification LINK A LINK B KEY WORDS ROLE WT ROLE WY CBR Materiel CBR Protective Equipment Decontaminating Device Decontamination Spray Tanks

UNCLASSIFIED
Security Classification

U. S. ARMY TEST AND EVALUATION COMMAND SYSTEM SERVICE TEST OPERATIONS PROCEDURES

AMSTE-RP-702-107
Test Operations Procedure 8-3-062

1 March 1972

DECONTAMINATING APPARATUS, POWER-DRIVEN, VEHICULAR OR SKID-MOUNTED

Section I.	GENERAL		Pa	ragraph	Page
	Purpose and Scope Background	•	•		1 1 1
II.	TEST PROCEDURES Supporting Tests				2
III.	SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS			5	2

SECTION I GENERAL

- 1. Purpose and Scope. This procedure applies to power-driven decontaminating apparatus, vehicular or skid-mounted. Following these test procedures, the item is used to decontaminate personnel, areas, equipment, and facilities which have been contaminated with chemical, biological and radiological agents.
- 2. <u>Background</u>. Decontaminating apparatus is extremely important since a CBR attack impacts on equipment as well as personnel. The time necessary to return an item of equipment to full operation depends on the efficiency of the decontaminating apparatus and the operating personnel. Success on the battlefield could be decisive when well trained personnel efficiently employ a tried and proven decontaminating apparatus.
- 3. Equipment and Facilities. In addition to the equipment and facilities described in the documents listed in Section II, the following facilities and devices are required to adequately conduct valid tests:
 - a. Chemical agent simulants, as required.
 - b. Chemical agent detectors and samples.
 - c. Biological agent simulants, as required.
 - d. Biological agent detectors and samplers.
 - e. Laboratory facilities, for analysis.
 - f. Biological agent simulant disseminating devices.



Approved for public release; distribution unlimited

- g. Chemical agent simulant disserinating devices.
- 4. Supporting Tests. Common Service TOPs, the tests defined in Section III, and other published documents to be considered in formulating a service test plan are as follows:

TE	ST SUBJECT TITLE	PUBLICATION NO.		
a.	Operator Training and Familiarization	10-3-501		
b.	Safety Hazards	2-3-501		
c.	Preoperational Inspection and Physical Characteristics	2-3-500		
d.	Human Factors Engineering	2-3-516		
e.	Stowage	2-3-508		
f.	Road Mobility, if applicable	2-3-505		
g.	Cross Country Mobility	2-3-504		
h.	Fuel and Oil Consumption	2-3-513		
i.	Compatibility with Related Equipment if applicable	2-3-512		
j.	Fording	2-3-509		
k.	Functional Suitability (refer to para 5)			
1.	Transportability	2-3-519		
m.	Air Portability, Internal - Suitability of Supplies and Equipment for	7-3-515		
n.	Air Portability, External - Suitability of Supplies and Equipment for	7-3-516		
ο.	Logistics-Over-The-Shore (LOTS)	2-3-520		
p.	Maintainability	2-3-502		
q.	Maintenance Evaluation - Tools and Test Equipment	2-3-527		
r.	Maintenance Evaluation - Technical Manuscripts	2-3-528		

s. Reliability

7-3-508

SECTION III SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS

5. Functional Suitability.

- a. Objective. To determine the functional suitability of the test item as a means of decontaminating personnel areas, equipment and facilities as described in applicable MN or other appropriate documents.
- b. Method. The test item is assembled and operated in accordance with technical manuals and other applicable equipment specifications. Selected and trained personnel perform the preoperational checks, ascertain the use of the approved mixtures of decontaminating agents and utilize the apparatus as specified. Records are maintained indicating general malfunction remarks and specific operating failures.

c. Data Required.

- (1) Nomenclature of the test item including interchangeability of parts and components.
 - (2) Times required for assembly and disassembly.
- (3) Deficiencies and shortcomings observed during assembly, operation and disassembly.
 - (4) Personnel required to assemble and operate the test item.
 - (5) Remarks concerning operation of the test item.
- d. Analytical Plan. At the completion of data collection phases, test results are evaluated to determine whether or not the test item meets the stated performance requirements.

Recommended changes to this publication should be forwarded to Commanding General, U. S. Army Test and Evaluation Command, AMSTE-PA-M, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21005. Technical information related to this publication may be obtained from the preparing activity, President, U. S. Army Armor and Engineer Board, ATTN: STEBB-MO, Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121. Additional copies of this document are available from the Defense Documentation Center, Cameron Station, Alexandria, Virginia 22314. This document is identified by the accession number (AD No.) printed on the first page.